TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

Page 1
1 POLI CE BOARD
Cl TY OF CH CAGO
2
PUBLI C MEETI NG
3
Chi cago Public Safety Headquarters
4 3510 South M chi gan Avenue
Chi cago, Illinois
5
Thur sday, February 20, 2020
6 7:30 p.m
7 e
8
APPEARANCES:
9
POLI CE BOARD MEMBERS
10 GH AN FOREMAN, Presi dent
M CHAEL EADDY
11 STEVE FLORES
JORGE MONTES
12 JOHN P. O MALLEY, JR
RHODA D. SWEENEY
13 ANDREA L. ZOPP
14

ALSO PRESENT:
15 CHARLI E BECK, I nterim Superintendent of Police;
DANA O MALLEY, General Counsel to the
16 Superi nt endent of Poli ce;
KEVI N CONNOR, General Counsel, Cvilian Ofice
17 of Police Accountability;
JOSEPH LI PARI, Deputy I nspector CGeneral for
18 Publ i c Safety;
KAREN KONOW Chi ef of the Bureau of |nternal
19 Affairs, Chicago Police Departnent;
MAX A. CAPRONI, Executive Director, Police
20 Boar d.

21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Good evening. M/ nane rage 2
2 I s Ghian Foreman, president of the Chicago

3 Police Board, and | am now calling the neeting
4 to order.

5 First of all, | would like to

6 welcome our new board nenber, Jorge Mntes.

7 City Council approved Mayor Lightfoot's

8 appoi ntnent |last nonth of M. Mntes. And

9 rather than ne introducing him | thought it

10 woul d be a good idea for himto introduce

11 hinmself to the comunity.

12 BOARD MEMBER MONTES: Thank you, M.

13 Chai rman. (Good evening, |adies and gentl enen.
14 My nane is Jorge Montes. | amthe newest

15 menber of the Police Board. | amdeleted to be
16 here. I'mexcited to be here. | amexcited to
17 be part of this board. | have a fairly |ong

18 history of work in crimnal justice. Started
19 out as a prosecutor at the State's Attorney's
20 Ofice. Mwved on to the Attorney Ceneral's

21 Ofice. And then to the Prisoner Review Board
22 where | worked for 16 years, 6 of those years
23 as chairman. And now | get to kind of close

24 the circle by -- actually close the circle by

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 doing a lot of work before the Prisoner Review rage 3
2 Board representing clenmency cases, along with

3 other work | do in ny private law firm and now
4 we get tocap it with this wonderful work. [|'m
5 very excited to be here. Excited to work with
6 the community. Excited to work with this

7 awesone board. Thank you very nuch, M.

8 Chai r man.

9 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you. Jorge,

10 what part of the City do you reside?

11 BOARD MEMBER MONTES: Reside in the

12 Buckt own nei ghbor hood.

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. |Is there a
14 notion to approve the mnutes of the January

15 16t h public neeting?

16 BOARD MEMBER SVWEENEY: So noved.

17 BOARD MEMBER EADDY:  Second.

18 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?

19 ( CHORUS OF AYES.)

20 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. The next regul ar public
21 neeting will be held Thursday, March 19th, at
22 7:30 p.m here at Public Safety Headquarters.
23 Is there a notion to close a

24 series of executive sessions for the purposes

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

_ _ Page 4
of considering personnel matters and

litigation, as authorized by Sections 2(c)(1),
(3), (4), and (11) of the Illinois Qpen
Meeti ngs Act?

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: So noved.

BOARD MEMBER FLORES: Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?

(CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. A report of

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10 di sciplinary actions taken by the Board during
11 t he previous nonth has been nade avail abl e at
12 this evening's neeting and is posted on the

13 Board's website.

14 There are no disciplinary cases
15 on the agenda for final action this evening.
16 Next, superintendent search.

17 When | saw the caneras, | thought you guys were
18 for us. But the Board has had in-depth

19 conversations with nine candi dates, and the

20 first round of interviews has been conpl et ed.
21 The Board's process for thoroughly review ng
22 and eval uating candi dates conti nues. W are
23 working diligently to present the three

24 best-qualified candidates to the Mayor. Until

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

Page 5
t hen, we have no further coment.

The Board has al so nmade
substantial progress on inplenenting the
requirements of nearly all of the paragraphs in
the Consent Decree. A detailed report on the
status of all paragraphs is avail able on the
Board's website.

Al so, we are also planning to

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

have the Consent Decree independent nonitor,
10 Maggi e H ckey, give a presentation at our

11 publ i c neeting next nonth.

12 Finally, as it relates to the
13 | ndependent nonitoring team we're going to
14 have quarterly neetings, Thursday, February
15 27th from5:00 to 7: 00 at the Hunbol dt Park
16 fiel dhouse | ocated at 1440 North Hunbol dt.

17 Just as the Police Board

18 neetings, this is a good opportunity for the
19 residents of the City to interact with the

20 Police Departnent, Police Board and COPA. This
21 guarterly neeting is a great opportunity to
22 hear fromthe i ndependent nonitoring team a
23 group who's actively going out and working to

24 I nprove the -- all of the oversight process of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

_ _ _ Page 6
the Gty of Chicago. So | will strongly

recomrend attending if you can. | attended one
of the neetings and found it to be really

hel pful. As well as our regular interaction
wWth the nonitoring team | find it to be
really hel pful fromjust -- just from our

day-t o-day perspective.

Superi ntendent has requested the

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

Board's perm ssion to solicit donations to
10 of fset the costs of hosting a conference for
11 t he Conm ssion on Accreditation For Law

12 Enf orcenent Agencies in 2022. |s there a

13 notion to approve this request?

14 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: So noved.

15 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Second?

16 BOARD MEMBER FLORES: Second.

17 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. All in favor?

18 ( CHORUS OF AYES.)

19 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. The general orders
20 | ssued by the Superintendent in the previous

21 nonth are listed in the books and are posted on
22 the Police Departnent's website.
23 Superintendent, would you like to

24 gi ve your oral report, please?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 | NTERI M SUPERI NTENDENT BECK: Thank you. rage !
2 First of all, good evening and wel cone to

3 everybody here.

4 First, | want to give a brief

5 overview on homcide totals and to keep

6 everybody abreast of what's going on in the

7 City of Chicago. W had a difficult start to
8 the year as conpared to 2019. So far this

9 year, we've had 56 hom cides occur within the
10 Cty. That's 15 nore than 2019. However, put
11 I n perspective, 17 less than 2018, 28 |l ess than
12 2017 and 30 less than 2016. So even though it
13 I s bel ow our five-year average, we are not

14 satisfied, and we believe that sone of the

15 changes that are comng April 1st in noving

16 nore folks into the districts in the areas wl|
17 address this issue.

18 | want to al so point out that so
19 far this year to date for 2020, we have 57.89
20 percent cl earance on hom cides, which is on
21 pace to be as good as |ast year and
22 significantly better than '18, '17 or '16.
23 | also want to highlight three
24 I nci dents that occurred over the past weekend

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 where juveniles shot other juveniles or famly rage 8
2 menbers through the negligent handling of

3 firearms. Two of the juveniles were extrenely
4 young in age. They were handling a firearm

5 one eight, one seven. They shot friends or

6 famly because of negligent handling of

7 firearnms. One of the shooters was 15 and

8 negligently shot his girlfriend who was 14 in
9 handling a firearmowned by his parent. The
10 results of these were serious injuries to the
11 children, but no deaths, so we're very gratefu
12 for that. Two parents have been charged wth
13 neglect in respect to the handling of firearns
14 and availability to children.

15 | bring this up because it is so
16 | nportant to anybody that has a firearmin

17 their residence to realize that the danger of
18 the firearm presence far outweighs its utility
19 to keep the owner safe. And that is statistic
20 reality. And | would encourage anybody t hat
21 has a firearmto keep it under |ock and key and
22 ensure that it is not accessible to juveniles.
23 Thank you. That conpletes ny report.

24 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

. Page 9
Superi nt endent .

Before calling on tonight's
speakers, | want to share an excellent exanple
of how a community can work with | aw
enforcenent to better the community.

Jenni fer Edwards and her
col | eagues, they frequently speak here, on a

nont hly basis al nost, at the Police Board

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

nmeeting. They're joining -- they're not here
10 because they actually have an action toni ght

11 that they are doing. But on March the 3rd,

12 they're joining with the 6th District police to
13 do a community mssion with the police officers
14 on the corner of 79th and Cottage grove; a

15 corner frequently there's a | ot of conplaints
16 about. So the community is com ng together

17 with the 6th District to work onit. So we

18 wanted to really highlight this as a way of

19 maki ng sure that we don't -- we as a conmmunity
20 don't just put everything on the Police

21 Departnent, but that we can find ways of

22 working together. | think this is a great

23 exanple, and we really commend them for the

24 work they are doing.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 10
And, Superintendent, we woul d

| i ke to make sure that there's conti nued

efforts to support efforts like this throughout

the City.
| NTERI M SUPERI NTENDENT BECK: OF course.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: "1l now call on

nmenbers of the public who signed up in advance
to speak.

Pl ease be aware that we have two
m nutes to speak. First speaker is Ellen
Corl ey.

M5. CORLEY: Hi. [|I'mEllen Corley. |
wanted to say that | had actually applied for
the police superintendent position. Never
heard back. And wanted to, you know, express
t hat ny background, you know, it's not in
crimnal justice, but I wsh there was a way |
could bring it tothe Gty. It's as a market
researcher. Wrked at the highest |evel, you
know, doing surveys and strategic analysis. |
actually pitched to Governor Pritzker to do a
citizen satisfaction survey. The idea would be
to listen to the voice of the citizens, but

nost especially the victins of police crines

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 and injustice. That's where |'ve |earned the rage U
2 nost about what's really going on.

3 As an anal yst for 45 years, |

4 nost recently worked at -- I'ma volunteer with
5 The Alliance Agai nst Racist Political

6 Qppression. Specifically looking for the -- to
7 free the innocent survivors or innocent people
8 of police torture, the Jon Burge torture

9 victinms, people who are still in prison.

10 CGerald Reed is a case that they're being kept
11 I n prison because the -- Bob M1l an, the speci al
12 prosecutor assigned to them is keeping them
13 I n, because he and Richard Daley were wth

14 Burge. You know, they're all part of the

15 systemthat put themin there. They nmaintain
16 as a corrupt systemw th the judges and the

17 prosecutors and the police that if they got

18 out, they'd sue the City. Well, there's a way
19 of dealing with this, right? Let's just notice
20 If they're innocent. | can go through all the
21 records and we can just evaluate. W need a
22 right to an honest investigation to be put in,
23 you know, otherwise there really is a faking of
24  the prosecutor managenent information system

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 Everybody knows it. And it's up to you to rage 12
2 enforce anti-corruption transformative justice.
3 Pl ease bring ne in. Al | ask is let ne

4 present the books and books of research | have
5 to show that | can do your internal

6 I nvestigations. W can't afford to have it

7 done by corrupt operatives.

8 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next

9 speaker, Megan Hyska.

10 M5. HYSKA: Hi . Thank you. M nane is

11 Megan. |'ma resident of the 49th Ward. Al so
12 a nenber of the Chicago Denocratic Socialists
13 of Anmerica and Chicago Alliance Agai nst Raci st
14 and Political Oppression. And | am here

15 tonight to condemn the Police Board' s recent
16 deci si on concerni ng Sergeant Khalil Mihanmad' s
17 shooting of R cardo Hayes back in 2017.

18 As the Board and as many people
19 here will know, this case concerns an officer
20 who while off duty and according to COPA' s own
21 assessnent, not readily identifiable as a | aw
22 enforcenent officer, shot a teenage boy with
23 intellectual disabilities who had done

24 absolutely nothing to indicate he was a danger

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

. Page 13
to the officer or to anyone el se.

The Police Board refused to fire
this individual, instead giving hima slap on
the wist in the formof a 180-day suspension.

We think this is just a sign of
very poor judgnent. Adding to this conclusion
of poor judgnent is the Police Board' s conduct

of recent days which we regard as

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

unt r anspar ent .

10 So, according to a WBEZ story

11 publ i shed today, when even Mayor Lightf oot

12 suggested that the Board offer nore information
13 justifying their decision in this case, which
14 has rai sed eyebrows in so many corners, they

15 refused to do so, with Executive Director Mx
16 Caproni first claimng it would be illegal for
17 themto do so. As the article points out, when
18 It was made clear to Caproni that there was

19 nothing in the City's nunicipal code

20 restricting it, Caproni then switched to the

21 claimthat not speaking further about cases is
22 a, quote, Unwitten operating principle that,
23 per haps, prevents the Board's position being

24 scrutini zed should the officer proceed wth

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 litigation against them but the terns of the rage 14
2 officer's agreenent renoves his ability to

3 | egal Iy challenge the Board in this way.

4 Now, fromthe outside, the reason
5 for this prevarication are just very clear.

6 The Police Board does not want to provide

7 further reason for their decision because none
8 that they could give would render it

9 def ensi bl e.

10 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Next

11 speaker, Flora Suttle.

12 M5. SUTTLE: Good evening. M nane is

13 Flora Suttle. |I'ma retired Chicago Police

14 agent. | stood at this podiuma couple of

15 times before. And |I'm standing here today to
16 tal k about the sane thing that | spoke to you
17 about before. M son Derrick Suttle was killed
18 by an off-duty Chicago police officer February
19 11t h, 2012, at 79th and Clyde in an alley
20 behind the officer's house. The officer
21 all eged an attenpt burglary. And the officer
22 was acconpani ed by his wife who was not the
23 police. The officer |I can say was off duty.
24 He put on his police uniform but he covered

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ _ Page 15
that jacket with an unmarked jacket. He went

out | ooking for two nen on foot dressed in all
bl ack, two unknown nen. That was 6:45 in the
norning. About 7:00 around there, he saw a
white van in the alley by his garage. He ran
to the van, he looked in the van, said the van
had run into his garage, and he shot the driver
who was ny son. He said ny son put the van in
reverse, and when he put it in reverse, it
pul l ed forward. The officer said it knocked
hi m down. After he got up that's when he shot
him Justified forceable felony using the
vehi cl e as a weapon.

He said he was in fear of danger
of his wife who was sitting in the car.

See, there's no statute of
limtation on nurder, but | put in a request
for this case to be reopened back in 2017,
actually well before the five-year -- before
the five-year limt, and | have not heard
anything back in terns of where you are with
this case. |IPRA -- not |PRA, COPA. No statute
of limtation.

This is black history nonth. And

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

o Page 16
for my granddaughter sitting over there,

Lareen, that's his daughter. She's 23 years
old. She just took the police exam January
10th. \Whether she is going to be the police or
not, who knows. But let ne end this with a
positive experience wth the Police Departnent.
When ny son was killed and the detectives cane,
they cane straight at nme with an interview,
detective, chaplain, straight interview. No
time for me to prepare but the officer had 48
hours. | was a victim

My nephew di ed Christnmas day of
natural causes, and | was called to the
hospital in the 10th District. | didn't know
he was dead when | got there, but the officers
were very greeting, you know, very cordial. |
I dentified nyself eventually. And when we got
in the famly room a sergeant canme in. |
remenber his nane, Pat. The way he introduced
hi msel f, the way he talked to ne and ny famly.
Wien he left that room-- he said he'd cone
fromthe area north. He had been a sergeant |
t hi nk about six weeks, Pat. | think it was

1030 because the beat was 1023 who handled it

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

. Page 17
on the third watch. But when the sergeant

| eft, ny granddaughter and | | ooked at each
other, ny sister, ny famly we said, They
shoul d have talked to us |ike Sergeant Pat

tal ked to us when ny son was killed and when
her dad was killed. They should have treated
us with the respect and dignity that that nman

did. He didn't know anything about ny son, but

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

we got closure fromny nephew who di ed of

10 natural causes through a police sergeant who

11 knew his spirit was just good. | just want to
12 tell you that.

13 | still want this case reopened.
14 And |I've got plenty of evidence and |'ve turned
15 it in. So we want to nove forward in a

16 posi tive nmanner.

17 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you, Ms. Suttle.
18 Next speaker. Queen Sister.

19 M5. QUEEN SI STER Bl essi ngs.

20 Superi ntendent, you |ook at ne
21 | i ke you know nmy nanme. | know. | want to

22 formally wel cone you to Chicago. The hone of a
23 negro, Jean Baptiste DuSable. And | just want

24 you to renenber during this day here, as |ong

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

o _ Page 18
as you're visiting, that you will always only

be a guest in our house. And | don't want you
to forget that. You know, y'all have a
tendency to cone in here and get too
confortable. You know, Chicago do a job on
marriages. Tell your wfe.

Listen. | stand here honeless in
the Gty of Chicago. And where | thought |
would roll nyself up in a big old ball and die,
| ain't even had tinme to cry, because you j ust
be surprised where the creator puts you to use
you nost. It's arising tine in this town.
And, you know, | done |aid back and bend back.
And we w |l be protesting and crowni ng bl ack
hi story nonth on the block. And | want you to
know we wi ||l be uprising frequently because if
nmy young people don't have sonething to do,
they will find sonething to do in these
streets. Because we started this year off
| osing children. | just -- | can't spend the
sumrer burying babies. And what you need to
know is that | | ooked over and stood over nore
cold silver coffins wth dead bl ack bodies than

you can imagine in this city. So if we want

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 sonething different, we have to do sonething Page 19
2 di fferent.

3 | created the St. Patrick's

4 programthat you see on these streets that

5 everybody is eating off of and taking credit

6 for. And they need to tell you that | put

7 whistles, comunity-alert whistles, in every

8 police station and aldernen's office in this

9 city. And if we don't begin to hear y'all

10 telling these sisters that they're on these

11 streets while these bodies are still com ng up
12 m ssing, you tell Mayor Shenp, she is going to
13 catch a citizen endangernent, because there's
14 frivolous lawsuits filed every day, and | got
15 the tinme nowto deal with that.

16 Now, the Denocratic distraction,
17 it is off the inpeachnent of Donald. They are
18 review ng that 38-page report to the Departnent
19 of Justice. It is getting sone friction, and |
20 w |l be not held honeless in ny town, Chi-Town,
21 t oo | ong.

22 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. George

23 Bl akenor e.

24 Next speaker, John Catanzar a.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ Page 20
MR. CATANZARA: Superintendent Beck, at the

Decenber's public neeting on the west side |
asked you a sinple question that you didn't
want to answer. Did Eddie Johnson retire with
his credentials in place?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: W' re not going to get
i nto personnel nmatters. Cone on, John.

MR. CATANZARA: You keep saying it's a
personal matter --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | sai d personnel.

MR. CATANZARA: There is a reason behind
this. It's quite sinple. Cbviously, you
didn't get here until Decenber. But the sinple
fact is, there was another CR against the
Superintendent for a march on the expressway
July before you got here. That conplaint was
basi cally scrubbed out of the ARO (phonetic)
system by Commander Ronal d Pontecore who's now
in the 17th District. He had the report
del eted. How that is not abuse of power is
beyond ne, but he still is in command. That's
ridiculous, for one. For two, in response for
me getting case reports agai nst the

Superintendent at the tinme and Pontecore for

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

. Page 21
deleting that case report, they brought charges

agai nst ne that now has ne stripped and wearing
this goofy little tenporary I D, where they say
you are not harned because you are collecting a
paycheck. | |ost one side job because |I can no
| onger carry a gun. Do you consider that fair?
Qoviously | know you just got here. | would
hope that you would take sone tine to review
everybody over at call-back that are stripped
fromtheir police powers before you got here
and start | ooking at sone of these cases,
because there are sone good peopl e there who
are absolutely being abused, harassed,
retaliated agai nst that should not be stri pped.
Thank you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Thank you.

MR, CATANZARA: That's just for him \Wat
do you suggest, | FOA that information?
Because that should be public know edge.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | am goi ng to suggest
that you talk to Joey back there. So when you
| eave and speak with Joey. Public safety IG

Next speaker, Crista Noel.
M5. NCEL: Howy'all? So | guess |I'ma

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

: : Page 22
little bit too late to tell you to | ook at
Chris Magnus for superintendent, but | just
wanted to throw his nane out there. | think he

IS in Tucson.

But anyway -- and since | know
you can al ways do sonething at the [ast mnute
i n Chicago. Just throw himout there. Check
hi m out .

Marquita Reed was run over by a
police officer, Terrance Finley, speeding down
87th Street, .83 alcohol level. And | want to
be clear, at .80 that's the limt. That neans
you are driving drunk. So .83 you are driving
over drunk. R ght? And he is going 70
sonething mles an hour down 87th Street, which
| told you all is pretty inpossible, because
87th Street is always busy all tinmes of the
day. He's working here now And | don't
understand. | don't understand.

You know, | dig innocent before
bei ng proven guilty, but why is he still
wor ki ng? Wiy can't you fire soneone that you
know, one, was speedi ng, that you know, two,

kill ed soneone, and that you know was a police

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. Page 23
officer? |1 don't understand. Isn't there

sonething that allows you guys to fire these
peopl e and not have them on our payroll?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Well, it's a process we
have to follow Frequently --

MS. NOEL: Not you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: |t's us.

M5. NOCEL: | know -- it's ny understanding
you can fire soneone wthin 30 days.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: It's not accurate.
Police Board has the -- the group that has
ability to termnate a police officer, so it
has to be a hearing, you know. Potentially,
unl ess the person resigns, it has to cone
t hrough the Police Board, so there has to be an
i nvestigation. |It's a process. It is the
Pol i ce Board who has --

M5. NOEL: How nuch investigation do you
need when you have an off-duty cop that's been
charged by the State's Attorney with reckl ess
hom ci de? How much --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Wl | --

M5. NCEL: Wat do we need? This was | ast

year.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: There's nothing in rage 24
front of us. W do not have --

M5. NCEL: It's at the IAD, actually. |
found out. He has been charged.

BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Not found guilty
yet. He is presuned innocent.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Right, until sonething
cones before the Police Board --

M5. NOEL: Wiy is he getting paid?

BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Because he is
I nnocent .

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Because he still has
not been found guilty. [|'mnot speaking to
this case specifically, because we don't know
about it because we don't have anything in
front of us. But in order for a case to cone
to us, it cones one of a couple ways. It cones

t hrough COPA nekes a recommendation. |t cones
fromthe Superintendent's office to BIAto the
Superintendent to the Police Board. It has to
get through that process before we can take any
kind of action on a police officer. That
police officer has a right to due process as

well. So until it gets to the Police Board, we

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 do not have the authority, right to find the Page 25
2 person guilty w thout going through the

3 process.

4 M5. NCEL: So just as a scenario, |'m Beck,
5 and | have an officer who's killed a young

6 woman that we know for a fact. It's not a

7 gquestion. He did it. You know, because nost

8 of the tinme when police officers kill people,

9 It ain't a who done it. OCkay? He did it.

10 He's been charged by the State's Attorney's

11 Ofice. Wiy does he need nore than 30 days to
12 tell you that he needs to be gone?

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Well, so essentially
14 we've run into this before. If they are

15 asking -- if the Superintendent's office is

16 aski ng questions, sonething that we would be
17 able to use in a Police Board trial, the police
18 of ficer does not have the ability to plead the
19 Fifth in an enploynent situation, right? So
20 any information that we would get that they
21 would capture to provide us with information
22 could not be used in a crimnal trial. So
23 typically you will see a crimnal trial wll
24 wap up first before the Police Board gets a

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 26
trial, because you wouldn't want to jeopardize

acrimnal trial with the enploynent situation.
So we've run into this situation before. So
there's a process. | recognize it mght be
frustrating, but it has to go through that
process. One could jeopardize the other.

M5. NCEL: |'mnot accepting that. But |
w |l nove on.

Did Garry McCarthy get a pension
when he was fired? D d Scott Ando get a
pensi on when he is fired? |If, indeed, they
did, I want to understand why they junping on
Eddie. 1Is it because Eddie is a black man,
that the nedia is only interested in him
getting a pension and not Garry MCarthy and
not Scott Ando and not all the fol ks who were
fired during Lagquan MDonal d situation?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. That's probably a
guestion better posed to the nedia.

M5. NCEL: | hope they do answer it, but |
hope you understand what's going on in this
city as far as Eddie's concerned, because if
they didn't junp McCarthy and they didn't junp
Ando, then junping Eddie is just because this

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

. . . Page 27
Is one racist city. GCkay? And | don't want to

see this go down wth Eddie. GCkay? | know
everybody's got their decisions as far as Eddie
i s concerned, but if MCarthy and Ando got
their noney, |eave Eddi e al one.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next
speaker, Robert More.

MR, MORE: First of all, sone of these
people get five mnutes to speak. So | just
note that for the record.

Sergeant Lasch, you are way
under enpl oyed. That's what | got to say. You
are way underenployed with the Gty of Chicago
Pol i ce Departnent.

|"d never fire anybody because |
want a ticket out of this. It's a bad night in
a bad inn, St. Terese of Avila said, and |
can't wait to get out, so | wouldn't flatter
you. But you neke plays. You are in position.
You see things and you nake things work. That
IS so rare.

But, anyway, here's the
situation. Now | have this, quote, shevi goyim

contra (phonetic), quote, shevi goyimharm

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

: _ Page 28
(phonetic) placard on, so | can nmake it

undi stinctively obvious what it is that I'm
against and what it is I'mfighting. And | got
to start now because | got to put this
recording on, because | don't know if this is
going to be | oud enough. But so | can get ny
position on the record. Also is this maxinum
vol une right now, Sergeant? Can you hear ne?
Please tell nme if you can hear ne on this.

( PLAYI NG VO CE RECORDI NG

16 separate entries in this
conveyance (inaudi ble) subparts. They either
al ready have been or are scheduled to be posted
at: January 21-15
PROTCPR. . . conf CHI TOLBDMIG022020FSPI . HGW., and
vi deo contents which are now being read are
schedul ed to be posted at the Robert Mre
(i naudi bl e) YouTube channel. This activity
cannot (i naudi ble) Robert J. Mre, RIM
(I naudi bl e) herein respectfully demands that
all of those who attenpt to attend any of the
ei ght nost recent twelve Police Board neetings
(I naudi bl e) have two minutes' worth of materi al

I n conveyance to whatever public record will be

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

© 00 N O O b~ W N PP

N N N NN R P PR R R R R R
A W N R O © 0 N O O M W N B O

_ _ Page 29
produced in regards to a neeting. And also the

(I naudi bl e) included with each and every
meeting transcript indicating the transcript of
materials in any given instance has been found
to diverge substantially fromthe actual --

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you.

MR. MORE: (Inaudible) that we're conveyed.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Thank you.

MR. MORE: D d you say thank you?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you.

MR MORE: 120 seconds. Over and out.
Sergeant Lasch, you ever need hel p, don't
forget, you are owed a couple for ne, even
though I amcommtted to closing this whole
t hi ng down.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Al |l peopl e who signed
up to speak have been called upon. | ask for a
notion to adj ourn.

BOARD MEMBER FLORES: So noved.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?

( CHORUS OF AYES.)

(WHEREUPON, the neeting was
adj ourned at 8:01 p.m)

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

1 STATE OF ILLINO S ) Page 30
) SS
2 COUNTY OF C O O K)
3
4 MAUREEN A. WOODMVAN, C. S. R, being first
5 duly sworn, says that she is a court reporter
6 doi ng business in the Gty of Chicago; that she
7 reported in shorthand the proceedi ngs had at
8 t he hearing of said cause; that the foregoing
9 is a true and correct transcript of her
10 short hand notes, so taken as aforesaid, and
11 contains all the proceedi ngs of said hearing.
12
13
e M
15 ’74(
MAUREEN A. WOCDIVAN, CSR
16 Li cense No. 084. 002740
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352


http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

February 20, 2020

| ndex: (11)..bodies
23 16:2 alley 14:19 155
( 27th 5:15 A Alliance 11:512:13 B
(11) 4:3 28 7111 ability 14:2 23:12 America 12:13 babies 18:21
(3) 4:3 ; 2518 analysis 10:20 back 10:15 12:17
@) 43 abreast 7:6 analyst 11:3 53221 18:13
1 ' e 21:13 274 background 10:16
38-page 19:18 . .
o abuse 20:20 anti-corruption bad 27:16,17
1023 16:24 rd 9:11 abused 21:13 12:2 ball 18:9
1030 16:24 4 accepting 26:7 applied 10:13 Baptiste 17:23
10th 16:4,14 accessible 8:22 appointment 2:8 basically 20:17
11th 14:19 45 11:3 accompanied approve 3:146:13  pasis 9:8
120 29:11 48 16:10 14:22 approved 2:7 beat 16:24
14 838 49th 12:11 Agifm”auon April 7:15 Beck 7:110:520:1
1440 5:16 ' area 16:22 254
5 accurate 23:10 . .
ct 4.4
16 2:22 7:22 28:11 56 7:9 _ ARO 20:17 bend 18:13
action 4:159:10 best lified
16th 3:15 57.89 7:19 24:22 article 13:17 i;qua' e
17 7:11,22 00 5: i : assessment 12:21 '
- 5:00 5:15 actions 4:10 BIA 24:19
th 20:19 i : assigned 11:12
. actively 5:23 g big 18:9
18 7:22 activity 28:18 attempt 14:21 bit 22:1
28:21 It 2z
180-day 13:4 6 2:22 actual 29:5 black 15:324
1oth 3 , attend 28:21 ack 153,
th 3:21 6:45 153 Adding 13:6 18:14,23 26:13
. attended 6:2
1st 7:15 6th 9:12.17 address 7:17 Blakemore 19:23
attending 6:2
adjourn 29:18 g Blessings 17:19
2 7 _ Attorney 2:20
adjourned 29:24 23:20 block 18:15
2(c)(1) 42 70 22:14 advance 10:7 Attorney's 2:19 b(1)$r2(1 2861215
: - 25:10 et 9:2,0, 11,10,
2012 14:19 79th 9:14 14:19 afford 12:6 . 17 456,10 18 5:2.
2016 7:12 7:00 5:15 15:4 age 8:4 authority 25:1 i;igiggigifs
2017 7:1212:17 7:30 322 Agencies 6:12 authorized 4:2 62311 15 17 245
15:18 agenda 4:15 availability 8:14 8,10,20,24 25:17,24
2018 7:11 8 agent 14:14 average 7:13 28:22 29:19
2019 7:8,10 ; , Board's 4:13,21
80 22:12 agreement 14:2 Avila 27:17 5.7 6:9 12:15 13:7
2020 7:19 : . A o
alcohol 22:11 aware 10:9 23
2022 6:12 83 22:11,13
: . aldermen's 19:8 awesome 3:7 Bob 11:11
21-15 2814 87th 22:11,1517 _
. alleged 14:21 AYES 3:194:86:18 bodies 18:2319:11
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

| ndex: books. . diverge
books 6:21 12:4 chaplain 16:9 comfortable 18:5 cordial 16:16 dealing 11:19
boy 12:22 charged 8:12 command 20:21 Corley 10:11,12 deaths 8:11

bring 8:1510:18
12:3

brought 21:1
Bucktown 3:12
Burge 11:8,14
burglary 14:21
burying 18:21
busy 22:17

C

call 10:6
call-back 21:9
called 16:1329:17
calling 2:39:2
cameras 4:17

candidates 4:19,
22,24

cap 3:4

Caproni 13:16,18,
20

capture 25:21
car 15:15
carry 21:6

case 11:1012:19
13:13 15:18,22
17:13 20:23 21:1
24:14,16

cases 3:24:14
13:21 21:11

Catanzara 19:24
20:1,8,11 21:17

catch 19:13

chairman 2:13,23
3.8

challenge 14:3
channel 28:18

23:20 24:4 25:10
charges 21:1
Check 22:7
Chi-town 19:20

Chicago 2:26:1
7:712:12,13 14:13,
18 17:22 18:5,8
22:7 27:13

children 8:11,14
18:20

CHORUS 3:194:8
6:18 29:21

Chris 22:2
Christmas 16:12
circle 2:24
citizen 10:22 19:13
citizens 10:23

city 2:73:105:19
6:17:7,10 10:4,18
11:18 18:8,24 19:9
26:22 27:1,13

City's 13:19
claim 13:21
claiming 13:16

clear 13:18 14:5
22:12

clearance 7:20
clemency 3:2
close 2:23,24 3:23
closing 29:14
closure 17:9
Clyde 14:19
code 13:19
coffins 18:23
cold 18:23
colleagues 9:7

collecting 21:4

Commander 20:18
commend 9:23
comment 5:1
Commission 6:11
committed 29:14

community 2:11
3:6 9:4,5,13,16,19

community-alert
19:7

compared 7:8

complaint 20:16
complaints 9:15
completed 4:20
completes 8:23

concerned 26:22
27:4

concerns 12:19
conclusion 13:6
condemn 12:15
conduct 13:7

conference 6:10
Consent 5:5,9

contents 28:16
continued 10:2
continues 4:22
contra 27:24

conversations
4:19

conveyance
28:12,24

conveyed 29:7
cop 23:19

COPA 5:20 15:22
24:18

COPA's 12:20

corner 9:14,15
corners 13:14
corrupt 11:16 12:7
costs 6:10
Cottage 9:14
Council 2:7

couple 14:1424:17
29:13

covered 14:24
CR 20:14
created 19:3
creator 18:11
credentials 20:5
credit 19:5
crimes 10:24

criminal 2:18 10:17
25:22,23 26:2

Crista 21:23
crowning 18:14
cry 18:10

D

dad 17:6
Daley 11:13

danger 8:17 12:24
15:14

date 7:19
daughter 16:2

day 16:1217:24
19:14 22:18

day-to-day 6:7

days 13:8 23:9
25:11

dead 16:15 18:23
deal 19:15

December 20:13
December's 20:2

decision 12:16
13:13 14:7

decisions 27:3
Decree 5:5,9
defensible 14:9
deleted 2:1520:20
deleting 21:1
demands 28:20

Democratic 12:12
19:16

Department 5:20
9:21 16:6 19:18
27:14

Department's
6:22

Derrick 14:17
detailed 5:5
detective 16:9
detectives 16:7
die 18:9

died 16:1217:9
difficult 7:7
dig 22:20
dignity 17:7
diligently 4:23
Director 13:15
disabilities 12:23

disciplinary 4:10,
14

distraction 19:16

District 9:12,17
16:14 20:19

districts 7:16
diverge 29:5

U S. Legal

Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

| ndex: Donald..ID

Donald 19:17
donations 6:9
dressed 15:2
driver 15:7
driving 22:13
drunk 22:13,14
due 24:23
Dusable 17:23
duty 12:20 14:23

E

EADDY 3:17 45
eating 195

Eddie 20:4 26:13,
24 27:2,3,5

Eddie's 26:22
Edwards 9:6
efforts 10:3

Ellen 10:10,12

employment
25:19 26:2

encourage 8:20
end 165

endangerment
19:13

enforce 12:2

enforcement 6:12
9:512:22

ensure 8:22
entries 28:11
essentially 25:13
evaluate 11:21
evaluating 4:22

evening 2:1,13
4:157:2 14:12

evening's 4:12

eventually 16:17

everybody's 27:3
evidence 17:14
exam 16:3
excellent 9:3
excited 2:16 3:5,6

executive 3:24
13:15

experience 16:6
express 10:15
expressway 20:15
extremely 8:3

eyebrows 13:14

F

fact 20:14 25:6
fair 21:6
fairly 2:17
faking 11:23

family 8:1,6 16:18,
2017:3

favor 3:18 4:7 6:17
29:20

fear 15:14

February 5:14
14:18

felony 15:12
fieldhouse 5:16
fighting 28:3
filed 19:14
final 4:15
Finally 5:12

find 6:59:21 18:18
25:1

Finley 22:10

fire 13:222:22 23:2,
927:15

firearm 8:4,9,16,
18,21

firearms 8:3,7,13
fired 26:10,11,17
firm 3:3

five-year 7:13
15:19,20

flatter 27:18
Flora 14:11,13

FLORES 4:6 6:16
29:19

FOIA 21:18
folks 7:16 26:16
follow 23:5
foot 15:2
forceable 15:12

Foreman 2:1,2 3:9,
13,18,20 4:7,9 6:15,
17,19 8:24 10:6
12:8 14:10 17:17
19:22 20:6,10
21:16,20 23:4,7,10,
22 24:1,7,12 25:13
26:18 27:6 29:6,8,
10,16,20

forget 18:3 29:13
form 13:4
formally 17:22

forward 15:10
17:15

found 6:3 24:4,5,13
29:4

free 11:7

frequently 9:7,15
18:16 23:5

friction 19:19
friends 8:5
frivolous 19:14
front 24:2,16
frustrating 26:5

G

garage 15:5,7
Garry 26:9,15
general 6:19
General's 2:20
gentlemen 2:13
George 19:22
Gerald 11:10
Ghian 2:2
girlfriend 8:8

give 5:106:24 7:4
14:8

giving 13:3

good 2:1,10,13
5:18 7:2,21 14:12
17:11 21:12

goofy 21:3
Governor 10:21
goyim 27:23,24

granddaughter
16:117:2

grateful 8:11
great 5:219:22
greeting 16:16
group 5:2323:11
grove 9:14
guess 21:24
guest 18:2

guilty 22:21 24:5,
13 25:2

gun 21:6
guys 4:17 23:2

13

harassed 21:13
harm 27:24
harmed 21:4
Hayes 12:17

Headquarters
3:22

hear 5:2219:9
28:8,9

heard 10:15 15:20
hearing 23:13
held 3:2119:20
helpful 6:4,6
Hickey 5:10
highest 10:19
highlight 7:23 9:18

history 2:18 15:24
18:15

home 17:22

homeless 18:7
19:20

homicide 7:5
23:21

homicides 7:9,20
honest 11:22
hope 21:8 26:20,21
hospital 16:14
hosting 6:10
hour 22:15

hours 16:11
house 14:2018:2
Humboldt 5:15,16
Hyska 12:9,10

H

handled 16:24
handling 8:2,4,6,9,

IAD 24:3
ID 21:3

U S. Legal
(312) 236-8352

Support,

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

February 20, 2020

| ndex:

i dea. . noved

idea 2:10 10:22
identifiable 12:21
identified 16:17
IG 21:22

illegal 13:16
lllinois 4:3
imagine 18:24

impeachment
19:17

implementing 5:3
important 8:16
impossible 22:16
improve 5:24
in-depth 4:18

inaudible 28:12,
18,19,20,23 29:2,7

incidents 7:24
included 29:2

independent 5:9,
13,22

indicating 29:3
individual 13:3

information 11:24
13:12 21:18 25:20,
21

injuries 8:10
injustice 11:1
inn 27:17

innocent 11:7,20
22:20 24:6,11

instance 29:4
intellectual 12:23
interact 5:19
interaction 6:4
interested 26:14
INTERIM 7:1 105

internal 12:5

interview 16:8,9
interviews 4:20
introduce 2:10
introduced 16:19
introducing 2:9

investigation
11:22 23:16,18

investigations
12:6

IPRA 15:22
issue 7:17
issued 6:20

jacket 15:1

January 3:14 16:3
28:14

Jean 17:23
Jennifer 9:6
jeopardize 26:1,6
job 18:521:5
Joey 21:21,22
John 19:24 20:7
Johnson 20:4
joining 9:9,12
Jon 11:8

Jorge 2:6,14 3:9
judges 11:16
judgment 13:6,7
July 20:16

jump 26:23
jumping 26:12,24

justice 2:18 10:17
12:2 19:19

Justified 15:12
justifying 13:13

juveniles 8:1,3,22

K

keeping 11:12
key 8:21
Khalil 12:16
kill 25:8

killed 14:17 16:7
17:5,6 22:24 25:5

kind 2:23 24:22
knew 17:11
knocked 15:10
knowledge 21:19

ladies 2:13

laid 18:13
Laquan 26:17
Lareen 16:2
Lasch 27:1129:12
late 22:1

law 3:36:119:4
12:21

lawsuits 19:14
learned 11:1
leave 21:2227:5
left 16:21 17:2
legally 14:3
level 10:19 22:11
Lightfoot 13:11
Lightfoot's 2:7
limit 15:20 22:12
limitation 15:17,23
listed 6:21
listen 10:23 18:7
litigation 4:2 14:1
located 5:16

lock 8:21

long 2:1717:24
19:21

longer 21:6

looked 15:617:2
18:22

losing 18:20
lost 21:5
lot 3:19:15
loud 28:6

M

made 4:115:2
13:18

Maggie 5:10
Magnus 22:2
maintain 11:15

make 10:2 27:19,20
28:1

makes 24:18
making 9:19
man 17:7 26:13

management
11:24

manner 17:16

march 3:219:11
20:15

market 10:18
Marquita 22:9
marriages 18:6
material 28:23
materials 29:4
matter 20:9
matters 4:1 20:7
Max 13:15
maximum 28:7

Mayor 2:7 4:24
13:11 19:12

Mccarthy 26:9,15,
23274

Mcdonald 26:17
means 22:12
media 26:14,19

meeting 2:3 3:15,
214:125:11,21 9:9
20:2 29:1,3,23

meetings 4:4 5:14,
18 6:3 28:22

Megan 12:9,11

member 2:6,12,15
3:11,16,17 4:5,6
6:14,16 12:12 24:5,
10 29:19

members 8:2 10:7
men 15:2,3
Milan 11:11
miles 22:15
minute 22:6

minutes 3:14 10:10
279

minutes' 28:23
missing 19:12
mission 9:13
money 27:5
monitor 5:9

monitoring 5:13,
2265

Montes 2:6,8,12,14
3:11

month 2:8 4:11
5:11 6:21 15:24
18:15

monthly 9:8
morning 15:4

motion 3:14,23
6:13 29:18

move 17:15 26:8
moved 2:20 3:16

u. S

Legal Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS February 20, 2020

| ndex: noving..realize

4:56:14 29:19
moving 7:15

Muhammad's
12:16

municipal 13:19
murder 15:17

N

natural 16:13 17:10
neglect 8:13
negligent 8:2,6
negligently 8:8
negro 17:23

neighborhood
3:12

nephew 16:12 17:9
newest 2:14
night 27:16

Noel 21:23,24 23:6,
8,18,23 24:3,9 25:4
26:7,20

north 5:16 16:22
note 27:10
notice 11:19

officer's 14:2,20

officers 9:13 16:15
25:8

offset 6:10
Open 4:3
operating 13:22
operatives 12:7

opportunity 5:18,
21

Oppression 11:6
12:14

oral 6:24
order 2:424:16
orders 6:19
outweighs 8:18
oversight 5:24
overview 7:5
owed 29:13
owned 8:9

owner 8:19

P

O

obvious 28:2
occur 7:9
occurred 7:24

off-duty 14:18
23:19

offer 13:12

office 2:20,21 19:8
24:19 25:11,15

officer 12:19,22
13:1,24 14:18,20,
21,23 15:10 16:10
22:10 23:1,12
24:22,23 25:5,18

p.m. 3:22 29:24
pace 7:21

paid 24:9
paragraphs 5:4,6
parent 8:9
parents 8:12
Park 5:15

part 2:17 3:10
11:14

past 7:24

Pat 16:19,2317:4
Patrick's 19:3
paycheck 21:5
payroll 23:3
pension 26:9,11,15

people 11:7,9
12:18 18:17 21:12
23:325:8 27:9
29:16

percent 7:20
permission 6:9
person 23:14 25:2
personal 20:9

personnel 4:1
20:7,10

perspective 6:7
7:11

phonetic 20:17
27:24 28:1

pitched 10:21
placard 28:1
place 20:5
planning 5:8
PLAYING 28:10
plays 27:19
plead 25:18
plenty 17:14
podium 14:14
point 7:18
points 13:17

police 2:3,155:17,
20 6:22 9:8,12,13,
2010:14,24 11:8,17
12:15 13:2,7 14:6,
13,18,23,24 16:3,4,
617:10 19:8 21:10
22:10,24 23:11,12,
15,17 24:8,20,22,
23,24 25:8,17,24
27:14 28:22

Political 11:512:14

Pontecore 20:18,
24

poor 13:6,7
posed 26:19
position 10:14

13:23 27:19 28:7
positive 16:6 17:16

posted 4:12 6:21
28:13,17

Potentially 23:13
power 20:20
powers 21:10
prepare 16:10
presence 8:18
present 4:2312:4
presentation 5:10

president 2:1,2
3:9,13,18,20 4:7,9
6:15,17,19 8:24
10:6 12:8 14:10
17:17 19:22 20:6,10
21:16,20 23:4,7,10,
22 24:1,7,12 25:13
26:18 27:6 29:6,8,
10,16,20

presumed 24:6
pretty 22:16
prevarication 14:5
prevents 13:23
previous 4:11 6:20
principle 13:22
prison 11:9,11
Prisoner 2:213:1
Pritzker 10:21
private 3:3
proceed 13:24

process 4:215:24
23:4,16 24:21,23
25:3 26:4,6

produced 29:1
program 19:4
progress 5:3

prosecutor 2:19
11:12,24

prosecutors 11:17

PROTCPR...COM/

CHITOLBDMTGO02

2020FSPI.HGML
28:15

protesting 18:14
proven 22:21
provide 14:6 25:21

public 3:15,20,22
5:11 10:7 20:2
21:19,22 28:24

published 13:11
pulled 15:10
purposes 3:24

put 7:10 9:20 11:15,
22 14:24 15:8,9,17
19:6 28:4

puts 18:11

Q

guarterly 5:14,21
Queen 17:18,19

guestion 20:3 25:7
26:19

guestions 25:16

quote 13:22 27:23,
24

R

racist 11:512:13
27:1

raised 13:14
ran 15:5
rare 27:21
read 28:16
readily 12:21
reality 8:20

realize 8:17

U S. Legal
(312) 236-8352

Support,

I nc.



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

February 20, 2020

| ndex:

reason. . thing

reason 14:4,7
20:11

recent 12:1513:8
28:22

recently 11:4

reckless 23:20
recognize 26:4
recommend 6:2

recommendation
24:18

record 27:10 28:7,
24

recording 28:5,10
records 11:21
Reed 11:1022:9
refused 13:2,15
regard 13:8
regular 3:206:4
relates 5:12

remember 16:19
17:24

removes 14:2
render 14:8

reopened 15:18
17:13

report 4:95:56:24
8:23 19:18 20:19
21:1

reports 20:23
representing 3:2
request 6:13 15:17
requested 6:8
requirements 5:4
research 12:4
researcher 10:19
reside 3:10,11

residence 8:17

residents 5:19
resigns 23:14
respect 8:1317:7
respectfully 28:20
response 20:22
restricting 13:20
results 8:10
retaliated 21:14
retire 20:4
retired 14:13
reverse 15:9

review 2:21 3:1
21:8

reviewing 4:21
19:18

Ricardo 12:17
Richard 11:13
ridiculous 20:22
rising 18:12
RJM 28:19

Robert 27:7 28:17,
19

roll 18:9
Ronald 20:18
room 16:18,21
round 4:20

run 15:7 22:9 25:14
26:3

S

safe 8:19

safety 3:2221:22
satisfaction 10:22
satisfied 7:14
scenario 25:4
scheduled 28:13,

Scott 26:10,16
scrubbed 20:17
scrutinized 13:24
search 4:16
seconds 29:11
Sections 4:2
separate 28:11

sergeant 12:16
16:18,22 17:1,4,10
27:11 28:8 29:12

series 3:24
sessions 3:24
share 9:3
Shemp 19:12
shevi 27:23,24
shooters 8:7
shooting 12:17

shot 8:1,5,8 12:22
15:7,11

show 12:5

side 20:221:5
sign 13:5
signed 10:7 29:16
significantly 7:22
silver 18:23
simple 20:3,12,13
sister 17:3,18,19
sisters 19:10
sitting 15:15 16:1

situation 25:19
26:2,3,17 27:23

slap 13:3
Socialists 12:12
solicit 6:9

son 14:17 15:8 16:7
17:5,8

speaker 10:1012:9
14:11 17:18 19:24
21:23 277

speakers 9:3

speaking 13:21
24:13

special 11:11

specifically 11:6
24:14

speeding 22:10,23
spend 18:20
spirit 17:11
spoke 14:16

St 19:3 27:17
stand 18:7
standing 14:15
start 7:7 21:11 28:4
started 2:18 18:19

State's 2:19 23:20
25:10

station 19:8
statistic 8:19
status 5:6
statute 15:16,22
stood 14:14 18:22
story 13:10
straight 16:8,9
strategic 10:20
Street 22:11,15,17

streets 18:19 19:4,
11

stripped 21:2,9,14
strongly 6:1
subparts 28:12
substantial 5:3

substantially 29:5

suggest 21:18,20
suggested 13:12
summer 18:21

superintendent
4:16 6:8,20,23 7:1
9:110:1,5,14 17:20
20:1,15,24 22:2
24:20

Superintendent's
24:19 25:15

support 10:3
surprised 18:11
survey 10:22
surveys 10:20
survivors 117
suspension 13:4

Suttle 14:11,12,13,
17 17:17

SWEENEY 3:16
6:14 24:5,10

switched 13:20

system 11:15,16,
24 20:18

T

taking 19:5
talk 14:16 21:21
talked 16:20 17:4,5
team 5:13,22 6:5
teenage 12:22
telling 19:10
temporary 21:3
tendency 18:4
Terese 27:17
terminate 23:12
terms 14:115:21

Terrance 22:10

resident 12:11 17 speak 9:710:8,10 sue 11:18 thing 14:16 29:15
21:22 27:9 29:17
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

February 20, 2020
| ndex: things.. Youtube

things 27:20

thought 2:9 4:17
18:8

throw 22:3,7

Thursday 3:21
5:14

ticket 27:16

time 16:10 18:10,12
19:15 20:24 21:8
25:8

times 14:1522:17
today 13:11 14:15
told 22:16
tonight 9:10 12:15
tonight's 9:2
torture 11:8
totals 7:5

town 18:12 19:20
transcript 29:3

transformative
12:2

treated 17:6

trial 25:17,22,23
26:1,2

Tucson 22:4
turned 17:14
twelve 28:22
typically 25:23

U

underemployed
27:12,13

understand 22:19

unknown 15:3
unmarked 15:1

untransparent
13:9

Unwritten 13:22
uprising 18:16
utility 8:18

\Y

van 15:5,6,8
vehicle 15:13
victim 16:11
victims 10:24 11:9
video 28:16
visiting 18:1
voice 10:23 28:10
volume 28:8

volunteer 11:4

w

wait 27:18

wanted 9:18 10:13,
15 22:3

Ward 12:11
watch 17:1
ways 9:21 24:17
WBEZ 13:10
weapon 15:13
wearing 21:2

website 4:135:7
6:22

weekend 7:24

wife 14:22 15:15
18:6

woman 25:6
wonderful 3:4

work 2:18 3:1,3,4,5,
6 9:4,17,24 27:20

worked 2:22 10:19
11:4

working 4:23 5:23
9:22 22:18,22

worth 28:23
wrap 25:24
wrist 13:4

Y

y'all 18:319:9
21:24

year 7:8,9,19,21
18:19 23:24

years 2:22 11:3
16:2

young 8:418:17
255

Youtube 28:18

23:126:12,21
understanding weeks 16:23

238 west 20:2
undistinctively whistles 19:7

28:2 .

. white 15:5
uniform 14:24

U S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352



http://www.acmereporting.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

	Word Index
	Index: (11)..bodies
	(11) (1)
	(3) (1)
	(4) (1)
	1023 (1)
	1030 (1)
	10th (2)
	11th (1)
	120 (1)
	14 (1)
	1440 (1)
	15 (2)
	16 (3)
	16th (1)
	17 (2)
	17th (1)
	18 (1)
	180-day (1)
	19th (1)
	1st (1)
	2(c)(1) (1)
	2012 (1)
	2016 (1)
	2017 (3)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (1)
	2022 (1)
	21-15 (1)
	23 (1)
	27th (1)
	28 (1)
	30 (3)
	38-page (1)
	3rd (1)
	45 (1)
	48 (1)
	49th (1)
	56 (1)
	57.89 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (1)
	6:45 (1)
	6th (2)
	70 (1)
	79th (2)
	7:00 (2)
	7:30 (1)
	80 (1)
	83 (2)
	87th (3)
	8:01 (1)
	ability (3)
	abreast (1)
	absolutely (2)
	abuse (1)
	abused (1)
	accepting (1)
	accessible (1)
	accompanied (1)
	Accreditation (1)
	accurate (1)
	Act (1)
	action (3)
	actions (1)
	actively (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	Adding (1)
	address (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	advance (1)
	afford (1)
	age (1)
	Agencies (1)
	agenda (1)
	agent (1)
	agreement (1)
	alcohol (1)
	aldermen's (1)
	alleged (1)
	alley (2)
	Alliance (2)
	America (1)
	analysis (1)
	analyst (1)
	Ando (4)
	anti-corruption (1)
	applied (1)
	appointment (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	April (1)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	ARO (1)
	article (1)
	assessment (1)
	assigned (1)
	attempt (2)
	attend (1)
	attended (1)
	attending (1)
	Attorney (2)
	Attorney's (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	availability (1)
	average (1)
	Avila (1)
	aware (1)
	awesome (1)
	AYES (4)
	babies (1)
	back (7)
	background (1)
	bad (2)
	ball (1)
	Baptiste (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	beat (1)
	Beck (4)
	begin (1)
	bend (1)
	best-qualified (1)
	BIA (1)
	big (1)
	bit (1)
	black (5)
	Blakemore (1)
	Blessings (1)
	block (1)
	board (38)
	Board's (7)
	Bob (1)
	bodies (2)

	Index: books..diverge
	books (3)
	boy (1)
	bring (3)
	brought (1)
	Bucktown (1)
	Burge (2)
	burglary (1)
	burying (1)
	busy (1)
	call (1)
	call-back (1)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	cameras (1)
	candidates (3)
	cap (1)
	Caproni (3)
	capture (1)
	car (1)
	carry (1)
	case (10)
	cases (4)
	Catanzara (5)
	catch (1)
	chairman (3)
	challenge (1)
	channel (1)
	chaplain (1)
	charged (4)
	charges (1)
	Check (1)
	Chi-town (1)
	Chicago (12)
	children (3)
	CHORUS (4)
	Chris (1)
	Christmas (1)
	circle (2)
	citizen (2)
	citizens (1)
	city (15)
	City's (1)
	claim (1)
	claiming (1)
	clear (3)
	clearance (1)
	clemency (1)
	close (3)
	closing (1)
	closure (1)
	Clyde (1)
	code (1)
	coffins (1)
	cold (1)
	colleagues (1)
	collecting (1)
	comfortable (1)
	command (1)
	Commander (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (1)
	Commission (1)
	committed (1)
	community (7)
	community-alert (1)
	compared (1)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (1)
	completed (1)
	completes (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (1)
	conclusion (1)
	condemn (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (1)
	Consent (2)
	contents (1)
	continued (1)
	continues (1)
	contra (1)
	conversations (1)
	conveyance (2)
	conveyed (1)
	cop (1)
	COPA (3)
	Copa's (1)
	cordial (1)
	Corley (3)
	corner (2)
	corners (1)
	corrupt (2)
	costs (1)
	Cottage (1)
	Council (1)
	couple (3)
	covered (1)
	CR (1)
	created (1)
	creator (1)
	credentials (1)
	credit (1)
	crimes (1)
	criminal (5)
	Crista (1)
	crowning (1)
	cry (1)
	dad (1)
	Daley (1)
	danger (3)
	date (1)
	daughter (1)
	day (4)
	day-to-day (1)
	days (3)
	dead (2)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	deaths (1)
	December (1)
	December's (1)
	decision (3)
	decisions (1)
	Decree (2)
	defensible (1)
	deleted (2)
	deleting (1)
	demands (1)
	Democratic (2)
	Department (5)
	Department's (1)
	Derrick (1)
	detailed (1)
	detective (1)
	detectives (1)
	die (1)
	died (2)
	difficult (1)
	dig (1)
	dignity (1)
	diligently (1)
	Director (1)
	disabilities (1)
	disciplinary (2)
	distraction (1)
	District (4)
	districts (1)
	diverge (1)

	Index: Donald..ID
	Donald (1)
	donations (1)
	dressed (1)
	driver (1)
	driving (2)
	drunk (2)
	due (1)
	Dusable (1)
	duty (2)
	EADDY (2)
	eating (1)
	Eddie (7)
	Eddie's (1)
	Edwards (1)
	efforts (2)
	Ellen (2)
	employment (2)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	endangerment (1)
	enforce (1)
	enforcement (3)
	ensure (1)
	entries (1)
	essentially (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evening (5)
	evening's (1)
	eventually (1)
	everybody's (1)
	evidence (1)
	exam (1)
	excellent (1)
	excited (5)
	executive (2)
	experience (1)
	express (1)
	expressway (1)
	extremely (1)
	eyebrows (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	faking (1)
	family (5)
	favor (4)
	fear (1)
	February (2)
	felony (1)
	fieldhouse (1)
	fighting (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	Finally (1)
	find (4)
	Finley (1)
	fire (5)
	firearm (5)
	firearms (3)
	fired (3)
	firm (1)
	five-year (3)
	flatter (1)
	Flora (2)
	FLORES (3)
	FOIA (1)
	folks (2)
	follow (1)
	foot (1)
	forceable (1)
	Foreman (36)
	forget (2)
	form (1)
	formally (1)
	forward (2)
	found (5)
	free (1)
	frequently (4)
	friction (1)
	friends (1)
	frivolous (1)
	front (2)
	frustrating (1)
	garage (2)
	Garry (2)
	general (1)
	General's (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	George (1)
	Gerald (1)
	Ghian (1)
	girlfriend (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	good (9)
	goofy (1)
	Governor (1)
	goyim (2)
	granddaughter (2)
	grateful (1)
	great (2)
	greeting (1)
	group (2)
	grove (1)
	guess (1)
	guest (1)
	guilty (4)
	gun (1)
	guys (2)
	handled (1)
	handling (5)
	harassed (1)
	harm (1)
	harmed (1)
	Hayes (1)
	Headquarters (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	hearing (1)
	held (2)
	helpful (2)
	Hickey (1)
	highest (1)
	highlight (2)
	history (3)
	home (1)
	homeless (2)
	homicide (2)
	homicides (2)
	honest (1)
	hope (3)
	hospital (1)
	hosting (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (1)
	house (2)
	Humboldt (2)
	Hyska (2)
	IAD (1)
	ID (1)

	Index: idea..moved
	idea (2)
	identifiable (1)
	identified (1)
	IG (1)
	illegal (1)
	Illinois (1)
	imagine (1)
	impeachment (1)
	implementing (1)
	important (1)
	impossible (1)
	improve (1)
	in-depth (1)
	inaudible (7)
	incidents (1)
	included (1)
	independent (3)
	indicating (1)
	individual (1)
	information (5)
	injuries (1)
	injustice (1)
	inn (1)
	innocent (6)
	instance (1)
	intellectual (1)
	interact (1)
	interaction (1)
	interested (1)
	INTERIM (2)
	internal (1)
	interview (2)
	interviews (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduced (1)
	introducing (1)
	investigation (3)
	investigations (1)
	IPRA (2)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	jacket (2)
	January (3)
	Jean (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	jeopardize (2)
	job (2)
	Joey (2)
	John (2)
	Johnson (1)
	joining (2)
	Jon (1)
	Jorge (3)
	judges (1)
	judgment (2)
	July (1)
	jump (2)
	jumping (2)
	justice (4)
	Justified (1)
	justifying (1)
	juveniles (4)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)
	Khalil (1)
	kill (1)
	killed (6)
	kind (2)
	knew (1)
	knocked (1)
	knowledge (1)
	ladies (1)
	laid (1)
	Laquan (1)
	Lareen (1)
	Lasch (2)
	late (1)
	law (4)
	lawsuits (1)
	learned (1)
	leave (2)
	left (2)
	legally (1)
	level (2)
	Lightfoot (1)
	Lightfoot's (1)
	limit (2)
	limitation (2)
	listed (1)
	listen (2)
	litigation (2)
	located (1)
	lock (1)
	long (3)
	longer (1)
	looked (3)
	losing (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (2)
	loud (1)
	made (3)
	Maggie (1)
	Magnus (1)
	maintain (1)
	make (4)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	man (2)
	management (1)
	manner (1)
	march (3)
	market (1)
	Marquita (1)
	marriages (1)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	Max (1)
	maximum (1)
	Mayor (4)
	Mccarthy (4)
	Mcdonald (1)
	means (1)
	media (2)
	meeting (11)
	meetings (5)
	Megan (2)
	member (14)
	members (2)
	men (2)
	Milan (1)
	miles (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (3)
	minutes' (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (1)
	money (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (3)
	Montes (5)
	month (6)
	monthly (1)
	morning (1)
	motion (4)
	move (2)
	moved (5)

	Index: moving..realize
	moving (1)
	Muhammad's (1)
	municipal (1)
	murder (1)
	natural (2)
	neglect (1)
	negligent (2)
	negligently (1)
	negro (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	nephew (2)
	newest (1)
	night (1)
	Noel (11)
	north (2)
	note (1)
	notice (1)
	obvious (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	off-duty (2)
	offer (1)
	office (6)
	officer (17)
	officer's (2)
	officers (3)
	offset (1)
	Open (1)
	operating (1)
	operatives (1)
	opportunity (2)
	Oppression (2)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	orders (1)
	outweighs (1)
	oversight (1)
	overview (1)
	owed (1)
	owned (1)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pace (1)
	paid (1)
	paragraphs (2)
	parent (1)
	parents (1)
	Park (1)
	part (3)
	past (1)
	Pat (3)
	Patrick's (1)
	paycheck (1)
	payroll (1)
	pension (3)
	people (9)
	percent (1)
	permission (1)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	personnel (3)
	perspective (2)
	phonetic (3)
	pitched (1)
	placard (1)
	place (1)
	planning (1)
	PLAYING (1)
	plays (1)
	plead (1)
	plenty (1)
	podium (1)
	point (1)
	points (1)
	police (45)
	Political (2)
	Pontecore (2)
	poor (2)
	posed (1)
	position (4)
	positive (2)
	posted (4)
	Potentially (1)
	power (1)
	powers (1)
	prepare (1)
	presence (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (1)
	president (36)
	presumed (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevarication (1)
	prevents (1)
	previous (2)
	principle (1)
	prison (2)
	Prisoner (2)
	Pritzker (1)
	private (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (9)
	produced (1)
	program (1)
	progress (1)
	prosecutor (3)
	prosecutors (1)
	PROTCPR...COM/CHITOLBDMTG022020FSPI.HGML (1)
	protesting (1)
	proven (1)
	provide (2)
	public (9)
	published (1)
	pulled (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (10)
	puts (1)
	quarterly (2)
	Queen (2)
	question (3)
	questions (1)
	quote (3)
	racist (3)
	raised (1)
	ran (1)
	rare (1)
	read (1)
	readily (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)

	Index: reason..thing
	reason (3)
	recent (3)
	recently (1)
	reckless (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (3)
	recording (2)
	records (1)
	Reed (2)
	refused (2)
	regard (1)
	regular (2)
	relates (1)
	remember (2)
	removes (1)
	render (1)
	reopened (2)
	report (7)
	reports (1)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	requirements (1)
	research (1)
	researcher (1)
	reside (2)
	residence (1)
	resident (1)
	residents (1)
	resigns (1)
	respect (2)
	respectfully (1)
	response (1)
	restricting (1)
	results (1)
	retaliated (1)
	retire (1)
	retired (1)
	reverse (2)
	review (3)
	reviewing (2)
	Ricardo (1)
	Richard (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	rising (1)
	RJM (1)
	Robert (3)
	roll (1)
	Ronald (1)
	room (2)
	round (1)
	run (4)
	safe (1)
	safety (2)
	satisfaction (1)
	satisfied (1)
	scenario (1)
	scheduled (2)
	Scott (2)
	scrubbed (1)
	scrutinized (1)
	search (1)
	seconds (1)
	Sections (1)
	separate (1)
	sergeant (9)
	series (1)
	sessions (1)
	share (1)
	Shemp (1)
	shevi (2)
	shooters (1)
	shooting (1)
	shot (6)
	show (1)
	side (2)
	sign (1)
	signed (2)
	significantly (1)
	silver (1)
	simple (3)
	sister (3)
	sisters (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (5)
	slap (1)
	Socialists (1)
	solicit (1)
	son (6)
	speak (6)
	speaker (7)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (2)
	special (1)
	specifically (2)
	speeding (2)
	spend (1)
	spirit (1)
	spoke (1)
	St (2)
	stand (1)
	standing (1)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	State's (3)
	station (1)
	statistic (1)
	status (1)
	statute (2)
	stood (2)
	story (1)
	straight (2)
	strategic (1)
	Street (3)
	streets (3)
	stripped (3)
	strongly (1)
	subparts (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	sue (1)
	suggest (2)
	suggested (1)
	summer (1)
	superintendent (15)
	Superintendent's (2)
	support (1)
	surprised (1)
	survey (1)
	surveys (1)
	survivors (1)
	suspension (1)
	Suttle (5)
	SWEENEY (4)
	switched (1)
	system (4)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (3)
	team (3)
	teenage (1)
	telling (1)
	temporary (1)
	tendency (1)
	Terese (1)
	terminate (1)
	terms (2)
	Terrance (1)
	thing (2)

	Index: things..Youtube
	things (2)
	thought (3)
	throw (2)
	Thursday (2)
	ticket (1)
	time (7)
	times (2)
	today (2)
	told (1)
	tonight (2)
	tonight's (1)
	torture (2)
	totals (1)
	town (2)
	transcript (2)
	transformative (1)
	treated (1)
	trial (5)
	Tucson (1)
	turned (1)
	twelve (1)
	typically (1)
	underemployed (2)
	understand (5)
	understanding (1)
	undistinctively (1)
	uniform (1)
	unknown (1)
	unmarked (1)
	untransparent (1)
	Unwritten (1)
	uprising (1)
	utility (1)
	van (5)
	vehicle (1)
	victim (1)
	victims (2)
	video (1)
	visiting (1)
	voice (2)
	volume (1)
	volunteer (1)
	wait (1)
	wanted (4)
	Ward (1)
	watch (1)
	ways (2)
	WBEZ (1)
	weapon (1)
	wearing (1)
	website (3)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (1)
	west (1)
	whistles (2)
	white (1)
	wife (3)
	woman (1)
	wonderful (1)
	work (10)
	worked (3)
	working (5)
	worth (1)
	wrap (1)
	wrist (1)
	y'all (3)
	year (6)
	years (4)
	young (3)
	Youtube (1)



